

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/20/2018 03:25:05 PM FILED/CERT

This instrument was prepared by: Joshua L. Hartman P. O. Box 846 Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Send Tax Notice To: Omar Nasser Nadia Nasser 3098 Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242

WARRANTY DEED - Joint Tenants with Right of Survivorship

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF Shelby

That in consideration of Three Hundred Twelve Thousand and 00/100 (\$312,000.00) to the undersigned grantor in hand paid by the grantees herein, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, Franklin T. Faulk and wife, Yvonne A. Faulk, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Omar Nasser and Nadia Nasser, as joint tenants with right of survivorship (herein referred to as Grantees), the following described real estate situated in Shelby County, Alabama, to-wit:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

\$ 296,400.00 of the purchase price recited above has been paid from the proceeds of a mortgage loan closed simultaneously herewith.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD unto the said grantees, as joint tenants, with right of survivorship, their heirs and assigns forever, it being the intention of the parties to this conveyance, that (unless the joint tenancy hereby created is severed or terminated during the joint lives of the grantees herein) in the event one grantee herein survives the other, the entire interest in fee simple shall pass to the surviving grantee, and if one does not survive the other, then the heirs and assigns of the grantees herein shall take as tenants in common.

And we do for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators covenant with the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee simple of said premises, that they are free from all encumbrances, unless otherwise noted above; that we have a good right to sell and convey the same as aforesaid; that we will and our heirs, executors and administrators shall warrant and defend the same to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 12 day of December, 2018.

vonne A. Faulk

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF Williamson

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Franklin T. Faulk and wife, Yvonne A. Faulk, whose names are signed to the foregoing conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal this 18 day of December 2018.

My Commission Expires: 3 - 12 - 19

Notary Public

\$ KEVIN SATTLER Notary Public State of Texas

Shelby County, AL 12/20/2018

State of Alabama Deed Tax: \$312.00

Exhibit "A"

Lot 48, according to the Survey of Caldwell Crossings, as recorded in Map Book 29, Page 9, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to:

- 1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2018 and subsequent years, which are not yet due and payable.
- 2. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof.
- 3. All easements, Rights of Way, Restrictions, Covenants, Conditions and Building Setback lines, as shown on recorded Survey of Caldwell Crossings, as recorded in Map Book 29, Page 9, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.
- 4. Subject to Right of Way granted to Shelby County, Alabama as recorded in Volume 233, Page 70; Volume 216, Page 29 & Volume 282, Page 115.
- 5. Subject to Right of Way granted to Alabama Power Company as recorded in Real Volume 142, Page 148.
- 6. Subject to Right of Way granted to the City of Hoover as recorded in Instrument No. 2000-40742; Instrument No. 2000-40741 & Instrument No. 2000-25988.
- 7. Subject to Covenants, conditions and restrictions (deleting therefrom, any restrictions indicating any preference, limitation or discrimination based on race, religion, sex, handicap, family status or national origin) as set forth in the document recorded in Instrument No. 2002-02381; Instrument No. 20020711000320730 & Instrument No. 20021209000613570, in Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

20181220000445780 2/3 \$333.00 Shalby Caty Judge of Probate Ol

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 12/20/2018 03:25:05 PM FILED/CERT

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Mailing Address Omar Nasser Mailing Address 3098 Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242 Property Address Joseph Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242 Property Address Date of Sale December 20, 2018 Staley Crity Judge of Probate, AL Sor Actual Value Sor Assessor's Market Value If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required in the following documentary evidence: (check one) Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address or provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address of the property was conveyed. Grantor's name and mailing address of the property was conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed, if available. Date of Sale - the date on whi	Grantor's Name		Franklin T. Faulk Yvonne A. Faulk			
Mailing Address 3098 Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242 Property Address 3098 Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242 Property Address December 20, 2018 Detected a Service of Sale December 20, 2018 Total Purchase Price of Address Total Purchase Price of Address The the Address The purchase Price of Address The the Address The purchase Price of Address The purchase Price of Address The the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. The purchase Price of Address	Mailing Address		•			
Property Address 3098 Crossings Drive Hoover, AL 35242 Date of Sale Deember 20, 2018 Deember 20, 2	Grantee's Name					
Date of Sale December 20, 2018 Sale 2000-00 Total Purchase Price \$312,000.00 or Actual Value \$ The purchase Price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statement If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filling of this for is not required. Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantoe's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrume offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrume offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Pate December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Haytman Unattested	Mailing Address		_			
Date of Sale December 20, 2018 Shelby Cotty Judge of Probate, PL 12/20/2018 03 25:05 PM FILED/CERT Out of Actual Value S The purchase Price or Actual Value S The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) Bill of Sale Appraisal Sales Contract Closing Statement If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required. Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrume offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Osh	Property Address		—		0181220000445780 3/3 \$333.00	County.
or Assessor's Market Value \$ The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) Bill of Sale	Date of Sale		December 20, 2018	S	helby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL	alling S. Buyl
The purchase price or actual value claimed on this form can be verified in the following documentary evidence: (check one) Bill of Sale			\$312,000.00			
Bill of Sale Sales Contract Other If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required. Instructions Grantor's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraisor or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Oshua L. Hattman Unattested			\$			
Grantor's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrume offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested	If the	Closing Stateme	ent		the required information referenced	above, the filing of this forn
Grantor's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address. Grantee's name and mailing address – provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed. Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested			T.	materia eti		
Property address – the physical address of the property being conveyed, if available. Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested		_				operty and their current
Date of Sale – the date on which interest to the property was conveyed. Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrume offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested	Grante	e's name and mailing addre	ss provide the name of the	person	or persons to whom interest to pro-	perty is being conveyed.
Total Purchase price – the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Oshua L. Hartman Unattested Sign:	Proper	rty address – the physical ad	dress of the property being c	onveye	d, if available.	
Actual value – if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 §40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested Vialuation of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama Sign:	Date o	f Sale – the date on which in	nterest to the property was co	onveyed	1.	
instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value. If no proof is provided and the value must be determined, the current estimate of fair market value, excluding current use valuation, of the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 §40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested Sign:			nount paid for the purchase o	of the pr	operty, both real and personal, bein	ng conveyed by the instrumen
the property as determined by the local official charged with the responsibility of valuing property for property tax purposes will be used and the taxpayer will be penalized pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975 § 40-22-1 (h). I attest, to the best of my knowledge and belief that the information contained in this document is true and accurate. I further understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 §40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested Sign:	instru	nent offered for record. Thi		_	• • •	-
understand that any false statements claimed on this form may result in the imposition of the penalty indicated in Code of Alabama 1975 §40-22-1 (h). Date December 20, 2018 Print: Joshua L. Hartman Unattested Sign:	the pro	perty as determined by the	local official charged with th	ne respo	nsibility of valuing property for pro	-
Unattested Sign:	unders	tand that any false statemen				
	Date	December 20, 2018		Print:	Joshua L. Hartman	
# WASA STANKE FEW #	Unatte		_	Granto	or/Grantee/Owner/Agent) circle one	